
G R E G  A B B O T T  

February 26,2007 

Ms. YuShan Chang 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of Houston 
P.O. Box 1562 
Houston, Texas 77251-1562 

Dear Ms. Chang: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Yourrequest was 
assigned ID# 272091. 

The Houston Police Department (the "department") received a request for information 
relating to a specified incident number. You state that the department will release some of 
the requested information. You claim that the remaining information is excepted from 
disclosureunder sections 552.101,552.108,552.130, and 552.147 ofthe Government Code. 
We have considered the exceptions you claim and have reviewed the information you 
submitted.' 

You also state that some of the submitted information was obtained pursuant to a grand jury 
subpoena. The judiciary is expressly excluded from the requirements ofthe Act. See Gov't 
Code 5 552.003(l)(B). This office has determined that a grand jury, for purposes of the Act, 
is a part of the judiciary and is therefore not subject to the Act. See Open Records Decision 
No. 41 1 (1984). Moreover, records kept by another person or entity acting as an agent for 
a grand jury are considered to be records in the constructive possession ofthe grand jury and 
are therefore not subject to the Act. See Open Records Decisions No. 5 13 (1 988), 41 1,398 
(,1983); but see Open Records Decision No. 513 at 4 (defininglimits ofjudiciary exclusion). 
However, the fact that informati011 collected or prepared by another person or entity is 
submitted to a grand jury does not necessarily mean that such infomation is in the grand 

' ~ l i s  letter ruling assumes that t!ie siibnlittcd representative sample of information is tluly 
repiesrntati;,e of t1: rcqiiesled infoi~nation as 3 ;sIioie. 1!!:s iiiling neitirer reaciies nor aiit11nriz:es tire 
departrneiit to withhold any information that is s~itstantially differeiit From the submitted inibrn~a!ion. See 
(;ov't Code $5  552.301(e)(I)(D), ,302; Open liecords I>ccision Kos. 499 at 6 (1988), 497 at 4 (1988). 
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jury's constn~ctive possession when the same information is also held in the other person's 
or entity's own capacity. Information held by another person or entity but not produced at 
the direction of the grand jury may well be protected under one of the Act's specific 
exceptions to disclosure, but such information is not excluded &om the reach of the Act by 
the judiciary exclusion. See Open Records DecisionNo. 513. You state that the information 
submitted as Exhibit 6 was obtained pursuant to a grand jury subpoena. Based on your 
representation, we conclude that the information in Exhibit 6 is in the grand jury's 
constructive possession. Therefore, that information is not subject to disclosure under the 
Act, and we need not address your other arguments against its release. 

We note that the remaining documents include accident report forms that appear to have been 
con~pletedpursuant to chapter 550 of the Transportation Code. See Transp. Code 8 550.064 
(officer's accident report). Section 550.065(b) of the Transportation Code states that except 
as provided by subsection (c), accident reports are privileged and confidential. 
Section 550.065(~)(4) provides for the release of accident reports to a person who provides 
two of the following three items of information: (1) date of the accident; (2) name of any 
person invofved in the accident; and (3) specific location of the accident. Transp. Code 
$ 550.065(~)(4). Under this provision, the Texas Department of Public Safety or another 
governmental entity is required to release a copy of an accident report to a person who 
provides the agency with two or more of the items of information specified by the statute. 
Id. In this instance, the requestor has provided the department wit11 two ofthe three specified 
items of information. Therefore, the department must release the accident report forms that 
we have marked pilrsuant to section 550.065(~)(4) of the Transportation Code. 

Next, we address your clain~ under section 552.108 of the Government Code. 
Section 552.108 excepts from disclosure "[ijnformation held by a law enforcement agency 
or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime . . . i f .  . . 
release of the infolnlation would interfere with the detection, investigation, or prosecution 
of crime[.]" Gov't Code 5 552.108(a)(l). A governnlental body that claims ail exception 
to disclos~ire under section 552.108 must reasonably explain how and why this exception is 
applicable to the information at issue. See i0. $ 552.301(e)(l)(A); Exparte Pi.uitt, 551 
S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You state that the rest of the submitted information is related to 
a pending criminal prosecution. Based on your representation, we conclude that 
section 552.108(a)(l) is applicable in this instance. See IIoristotz Chronicle Plthl g Co. v. 
City ofHot(sto~~, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975), writ ref'd 
rr.r.e. per cuvinm, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976) (court delineates law enforcement interests 
that are present in active cases). 

Section 552.108 does not except from disclosure "basic information about ail arrested person, 
an arresi, or a crime." Gov't Code $ 552.108(c). Section 552.108(c) refers to the basic front- 
page information held to be p~b l ic  in Hoiistoir Cirror?ic/e. The department must release basic 
information, inclilding 3 dctai!cci dcscriplion ofthc offense, cven iithe infonnntion does not 
literally appear on the front page of an offense or arrcst report. See Hoz~stotr C%roiiicle, 531 
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S.W.2d at 186-88; Open Records Decision No. 127 at 3-4 (1976) (summarizing types of 
information deemed public by Houston Chronicle). The department may withhold the rest 
of the submitted information under section 552.108(a)(l) of the Government Code. 

We note that under section 552.147 of the Government Code, "[tlhe social security number 
of a living person is excepted from" required public disclosi~re under the Act.' Gov't Code 
3 552.147(a). The department must withhold the social security number of the arrested 
person under section 552.147. 

In summary: (1) the information in Exhibit 6 is not subject ro disclosure under the Act; (2) 
the department must release the marked accident report forms pursuant to 
section 550.065(~)(4) of the Transportation Code; (3) the department may withhold the rest 
of the submitted information under section 552.108(a)(l) of the Government Code, except 
for the basic information that must be released under section 552.108(c); and (4) the 
department must withhold the arrestedperson's social security number under section 552.147 
ofthe Government Code. As we are able to make these determinations, we need not address 
your other arguments against disclosure. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other records or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code $ 552.301(f). If the 
governrne~~tal body wants to challenge this ruling, the gove.mmenta1 body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. $552.324(b). In order to get the full 
benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id. $ 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not coniply with it, then both the requestor and the attomey 
~enerai  have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling. 
jrl. 5 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of the requested 
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, the attomey general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the governmental body 
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government or file alawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 553.324 of the 
Goveninient Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the 

2 ~ e  also note tllni section 552.147(h) of tile Govcrimien: Codc aiit~a,rizes a govsrn:~~cn!al hody to 
redact a livirlg person's social seci~rity number frompublic release witlioiitthc necessityofi-cqoesringa decision 
from this office under the Act. 
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requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, toll 
free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or county 
attorney. Id. 5 552.3215fe). 

If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the govemmental 
body. Id. 5 552.321(a); Texas Dep't of Pltb. Safely v. Gilbreath, 842 S.W.2d 408, 411 
(Tcx. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the govemmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comme~lts within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 272091 

Enc: Submitted documents 

c: Mr. Michael E. Ledbetter 
53 1 5 Saxon Drive 
Houston, Texas 77092-5544 
(wlo enclosures) 


